The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to fixed-rate time
deposits, fixed-rate loan receivables and fixed-rate borrowings.

The Group is also exposed to cash flow interest rate risk in relation to variable-rate bank
borrowings. It is the Group’s policy to keep its borrowings at floating rate of interests
so as to minimise the fair value interest rate risk. The Group’s cash flow interest rate
risk is mainly concentrated on the fluctuation of HIBOR arising from the Group’s bank
borrowings denominated in HK$.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

China LotSynergy Holdings Limited82

3.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Cont’d)
3.1	 Financial risk factors (Cont’d)

(a)	 Market risk (Cont’d)
(iii)	 Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk (Cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to 5% increase/decrease in interest
rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s loss after income tax
(through the impact on floating rate bank borrowings) and the Group’s equity.

Increase/
(Decrease) in
interest rate

Increase/
(Decrease)

in loss after
income tax

Increase/
(Decrease)

in equity
% HK$’000 HK$’000

2018
HK$ 5 808 (808)
HK$ (5) (808) 808

2017
HK$ 5 211 (211)
HK$ (5) (211) 211

(b)	 Credit risk
The credit risk of the Group’s financial assets, which comprise bank balances, trade
receivables, lease receivables, and financial assets included in deposits and other receivables
arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying
amounts of these instruments.

The Group reviews the recoverability of its financial assets periodically to ensure that potential
credit risk of the counterparty is managed at an early stage and sufficient provision is made
for possible defaults. In addition, receivable balances are monitored on an ongoing basis and